

No. 1140460

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE STATE EX REL. ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE AND ALABAMA
CITIZENS ACTION PROGRAM,
Petitioner,

v.

ALAN L. KING, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA, ROBERT M. MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR CHILTON COUNTY, ALABAMA, TOMMY RAGLAND, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR MADISON COUNTY, ALABAMA,
STEVEN L. REED, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA, AND JUDGE DOES ##1-63, EACH IN HIS OR HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ALABAMA JUDGE OF PROBATE,
Respondents.

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM OF ALABAMA
EDUCATION FOUNDATION AND EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

L. Dean Johnson (JOH046)
L. Dean Johnson, PC
4030 Balmoral Dr. SW
Huntsville, AL 35801
Tel: (256) 880-58177
Fax: (256) 880-5187
Email: dean@ldjpc.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Statement of Jurisdiction iii

Table of Authorities v

Exhibits ix

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Issues 3

Standard of Review 4

Summary of Argument 5

Argument 6

I. Alabama’s Marriage Laws Are Constitutional..... 6

II. The Probate Judges Lack Authority to Violate
Alabama’s Marriage Laws, and the Federal
Courts Lack Authority to Command Otherwise..... 8

A. Alabama’s Constitution Denies Alabama’s
Probate Judges the Authority to Issue
Same-Sex Marriage Licenses 9

B. Federal Courts Lack Authority over the
Right to Marry under State Law 9

1. Article III’s Grant of Authority to
the Federal Judiciary Excludes
Jurisdiction over Marriage Cases 13

2. The Domestic-Relations Exception to
Federal Jurisdiction Denies the
Lower Federal Courts Jurisdiction
over Marriage Cases 14

3. The Lower Federal Courts' Authority
over Marriage Rights May Be More
Narrow than the Supreme Court's
Authority under Article III19

C. Federal Judgments Are Open to Collateral
Attack for Violating Alabama's Immunity
from Suit in Federal Court, as Well as
for Exceeding Federal Authority21

III. In Addition to Alabama's Relief Requested,
this Court Should Retain Exclusive
Jurisdiction to Ensure Compliance with Alabama
Law.....26

Conclusion26

Certificate of Service28

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This Court has original jurisdiction "as may be necessary to give it general supervision and control of courts of inferior jurisdiction." Art. VI, § 140(b), ALA. CONST. 1901; § 12-2-7(3), ALA. CODE 1975. The petitioner State of Alabama has obvious standing to protect its laws, *Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54, 62-65 (1986), and this Court has the independent duty to supervise Alabama's lower courts. Insofar as this action seeks to enforce the respondents' clear public duties, the private relators have authority to bring this action on behalf of the State:

A mandamus proceeding to compel a public officer to perform a legal duty in which the public has an interest, as distinguished from an official duty, affecting a private interest merely, is properly brought in the name of the State on the relation of one or more persons interested in the performance of such duty to the public, unless the matter concerns the sovereign rights of the State, in which event it must be instituted on the relation of the Attorney General, the law officer of the State.

Gray v. State ex rel. Garrison, 231 Ala. 229, 230, 164 So. 293, 294 (Ala. 1935) (relators require "public interest" to proceed in State's name); *Jackson v. State ex rel. Tillman*, 143 Ala. 145, 147, 42 So. 61, 62 (Ala. 1904) (citing

Montgomery v. State ex rel. Enslin, 107 Ala. 372, 18 So. 157 (Ala. 1894)) (members of the public filing as relators may challenge a judge's right to hold office); *Bd. of Educ. of Jefferson Cty. v. State ex rel. Kuchins*, 222 Ala. 70, 74, 131 So. 239, 242 (Ala. 1930) (collecting cases) (relators have "community interest in the subject-matter"). The general public has a sufficient interest in the respondents' enforcing Alabama's marriage laws to bring this action in the State's name. Compare *Rodgers v. Meredith*, 274 Ala. 179, 186, 146 So. 2d 308, 314-15 (Ala. 1962) (sufficient public interest in reporting prison statistics) with *Morrison v. Morris*, 273 Ala. 390, 392, 141 So. 2d 169, 170 (Ala. 1962) (insufficient public interest in third-parties' tax assessments). The respondents' actions affect the entire Alabama public and are not uniquely sovereign issues such as third parties' tax assessments. As an original action brought to contest actions that arose circa January 23-26, 2015, the filing of the petition was timely.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013)	21
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7-8
<i>Ala. Dep't of Corr. v. Montgomery County Comm'n</i> , 11 So. 3d 189 (Ala. 2008)	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)	4
<i>Am. Well Works v. Layne</i> , 241 US 257 (1916)	19
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	15
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	5, 7-8, 18
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859)	10-11, 14, 15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Jefferson Cty. v. State ex rel. Kuchins</i> , 222 Ala. 70, 131 So. 239 (Ala. 1930)	iv
<i>Burt v. State</i> , 39 Ala. 617 (Ala. 1866)	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	16
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	15, 17-18
<i>Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	iii

<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Taylor,</i> 28 So. 3d 737 (Ala. 2009)	4
<i>Ex parte Kimberly-Clark Corp.,</i> 779 So. 2d 178 (Ala. 2000)	26
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2, 17
<i>Fed'l Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.,</i> 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	18
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bradley,</i> 223 Ala. 22, 134 So. 621 (Ala. 1931)	26
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	14-15, 17
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	10
<i>Gray v. State ex rel. Garrison,</i> 231 Ala. 229, 164 So. 293 (Ala. 1935)	iii
<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	2
<i>Haywood v. Drown,</i> 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews,</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	24
<i>Hicks v. Miranda,</i> 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	8
<i>In re Burrus,</i> 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	10
<i>Jackson v. State ex rel. Tillman,</i> 143 Ala. 145, 42 So. 61 (Ala. 1904)	iii-iv
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth,</i> 206 Va. 924, 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>Mandel v. Bradley,</i> 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	7-8
<i>Maynard v. Hill,</i> 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	14

<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	11, 16, 19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.,</i> 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	20-21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	2
<i>Morrison v. Morris,</i> 273 Ala. 390, 141 So. 2d 169 (Ala. 1962)	iv
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15, 17
<i>Nelson Realty Co. v. Darling Shop of Birmingham, Inc.,</i> 267 Ala. 301, 101 So. 2d 78 (Ala. 1957)	26
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	16
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	20
<i>Perez v. Ledesma,</i> 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	17
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles,</i> 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	25
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	14
<i>Rodgers v. Meredith,</i> 274 Ala. 179, 146 So. 2d 308 (Ala. 1962)	iv
<i>Searcy v. Strange,</i> No. 1:14-208-CG-N (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)	1, 3, 5, 9, 20, 22-23
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	25
<i>State v. Cawood,</i> 2 Stew. 360 (Ala. 1830)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21

Strawser v. Strange, No. 1:14- 424-CG-C
(S.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2015)1, 3, 5, 9, 20, 22-23

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)12

Summit Medical Ass’n, P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)2

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990)18

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,
557 U.S. 137 (2009)4-5, 22-23

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)21

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)7-8, 20

Vasquez v. Harris,
503 U.S. 1000 (1992)26

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III5, 11-13, 15, 17, 19-21

U.S. CONST. art. III, §213

U.S. CONST. amend. X18

U.S. CONST. amend. XI2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV1, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 36

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 46

28 U.S.C. §125720

28 U.S.C. §133116-19

28 U.S.C. §134317-18

28 U.S.C. §1346(a) (1)20

42 U.S.C. §198317

Art. I, § 36.03, ALA. CONST. 1901.....1

Art. VI, § 140(b), ALA. CONST. 1901.....iii

§ 12-2-7(3) ALA. CODE 1975iii

§ 30-1-19, ALA. CODE 19751

Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....	17
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	17
Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2(a), 94 Stat. 2369 (1980).....	16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ALA. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT, Rule 1.2(d).....	24
ALA. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT, Rule 8.4(d).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027 (U.S.), Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972).....	8
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , No. 1:14- 424-CG-C (S.D. Ala.), Emergency Verified Motion by Jefferson County Probate Judge Alan King for Leave to Intervene as a Party as of Right or, in the Alternative, by Permission (Feb. 15, 2015).....	3

EXHIBITS

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027 (U.S.), Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972).....	A1
